
MINUTES OP A CALLED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
9TH DAY OF JULY, 193U, 3:3° P. M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence, or absence, of D i r e c t o r s as f o l ­
lows : 

PRESENT ABSENT 

E. E. Bewley W. R. Bennett 
W. F. S t r i p l i n g 
C. A. Hickman 
Joe B. Hogsett 

At t h i s meeting, P r e s i d e n t Bennett being absent, V i c e - P r e s i d e n t Bewley p r e s i d ­

ed; W. K. S t r i p l i n g acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Secretary. 

At t h i s time and place the f o l l o w i n g proceedings were had and done, v i z : 

1. 

Minutes of the c a l l e d meeting of June 11, were read, approv­

ed and ordered of r e c o r d . 

2. 

Attached t o these Minutes as " E x h i b i t A" i s a statement of the 

f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n of the d i s t r i c t as of t h i s day. This statement shows vouch­

er checks consecutive and i n c l u s i v e numbers 368I to 3686, f o r the t o t a l sum 

S62.50, authorized and issued on June 11, and June 25, I93I4.. I t a l s o shows 

voucher checks numbers, consecutive and i n c l u s i v e , 3687 t o 3753, f o r the t o t a l 

sum .f2,621.91. There was f u l l examination of proposed voucher checks consecu­

t i v e l y numbered 3687 t o 3753* together w i t h the data to support the same. 

I t was found t h a t the accounts upon which s a i d checks were based were now due 



and payable, whereupon D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a motion t h a t s a i d proposed 

voucher checVs (^687-3753. i n c l u s i v e ) do be issued and d e l i v e r e d t o the 

res p e c t i v e persons e n t i t l e d t o receive the same. This motion was seconded 

by D i r e c t o r Hickman. Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and 

i t was so ordered. 

3. 

Report of Messrs. ^ i t n e r & Alarms, as Auditors f o r the d i s t r i c t , 

dated June 11, 193li» w a s presented t o the d i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n . Each 

of the d i r e c t o r s at a p r i o r time had received a cony of s a i d a u d i t and was 

f a m i l i a r w i t h the contents of the same. I t was the sense of the d i r e c t o r s 

t h a t no a c t i o n was re q u i r e d a t t h i s time and th a t the report should be r e ­

ceived and f i l e d : I t was so ordered. 

h. 

f 

There were present Messrs. Geo. McGown and Mr. Geo. V. H i l l , 

r e p r e senting the F o r t Worth Boat Club. John B. Hawley, as Engineer, f o r 

the D i s t r i c t , was a l s o present, and i n behalf of the Fort Worth Boat Club 

presented to the d i r e c t o r s the request of the Boat Club t h a t i t be permitted 

to construct i n Lake Eagle Mountain a Judge's Tower, and a Break Water to 

harbor boats. The request was accompanied by s p e c i f i c a t i o n s as to the de­

si g n and l o c a t i o n of the tower to support the Judge's Stand, and as w e l l 

by designs f o r the Break Water. Said s p e c i f i c a t i o r s and designs are on f i l e 

i n the D i s t r i c t ' s f i l e s , together w i t h c e r t i f i e d cooy of the r e s o l u t i o n of 

the Boat Club, a l e t t e r of Engineer Hawley, dated J u l y 9. recommending 

t h a t the request of the Boat Club be granted subject t o the making of a c t u a l 

c o n t r a c t s a t i s f a c t o r y to the attorneys f o r the d i s t r i c t , and a l e t t e r of the 

f 
F o r t Worth Boat Club, signed by Geo. V. H i l l , Commodore, dated J u l y 5, 193i|, 

L x i 



wherein i s st a t e d the terms and c o n d i t i o n s upon which the Boat Club seek per­

mission t o e r e c t the s t e e l tower to support the Judges' Stand. Reference here 

i s made t o s a i d f i l e s as pa r t hereof. I t was explained by Mr. H i l l t hat the 

Boat Club wished immediately to e r e c t the tower before water l e v e l s of Eagle 

Mountain Lake rose over the p o i n t a t which the tower foundations should be 

placed. I t was stated t h a t the Boat Club d i d not a t t h i s time wish to press 

f o r a c t u a l permission t o construct the Break Water. There was f u l l c o n s i d e r ­

a t i o n of t h i s matter, whereupon D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a motion t h a t the r e ­

quest of the Boat Club f o r e r e c t i o n of the tower f o r the Judges' Stand be 

granted; subject to the c o n d i t i o n t h a t the Club enter i n t o such formal w r i t t e n 

contract w i t h the d i s t r i c t as might be w a t i s f a c t o r y to the attorneys of the 

d i s t r i c t . This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Hickman. TTpon a vote being 

taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

5. 

There was presented t o the D i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n r e c i p r o c a l 

r e c e i p t s executed as between the D i s t r i c t and the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank 

of F o r t Worth, as the D i s t r i c t Depositary, as f o l l o w s : 

No. 25, dated June 21, 193lu showing withdrawal of c e r t a i n s e c u r i t i e s 

of the par value ^325,000.00 and the deposit of other s e c u r i t i e s of t o t a l par 

value $325,000.00; 

No. 26, dated June 21, 193^» showing withdrawals of c e r t a i n s e c u r i t i e s 

of t o t a l par value ^It^OO.OO the s u b s t i t u t i o n i n pledge of other secur­

i t i e s of the t o t a l par value 331,000.00; 

No. 27, dated June 26, 195U» showing deposit i n pledge of c e r t a i n se­

c u r i t i e s of the t o t a l par value $17,000.00. 



Each of s a i d r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t s had been executed by F. F. 

Wil k i n s o n , as Pr e s i d e n t of the s a i d Bank, and by D i r e c t o r C. A. Hickman, 

as Custodian of Pledges f o r the d i s t r i c t . Reference here i s made to s a i d 

r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t s f o r a more p a r t i c u l a r d e s c r i p t i o n of the s e c u r i t i e s a f ­

fe c t e d . D i r e c t o r Hickman reported t h a t the s e c u r i t i e s described as having 

been released from nledge had a c t u a l l y been d e l i v e r e d t o the bank and that 

the s e c u r i t i e s r e c i t e d to have been received by the d i s t r i c t had a c t u a l l y 

been taken i n t o the possession of the d i s t r i c t and were now held by i t . 

He f u r t h e r stated t h a t i n h i s o p i n i o n the s e c u r i t i e s taken i n t o pledge were 

good and s u f f i c i e n t s e c u r i t i e s f o r the d i s t r i c t deposits as of t h i s time; 

whereupon, D i r e c t o r Hoesett made a motion t h a t s a i d withdrawals and s u b s t i ­

t u t i o n s of s e c u r i t i e s and sai d deposit of a d d i t i o n a l s e c u r i t i e s do be each 

and a l l r a t i f i e d and approved as the act s of the d i s t r i c t as of the dates 

borne by s a i d r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t s . Further, t h a t a cony of each of s a i d 

r e c e i p t s do be attached t o these Minutes, i n f o l i o , as " E x h i b i t B"j and that 

one of each of s a i d r e c e i p t s do be attached t o the o f f i c i a l d e p o s i t a r y bond 

of s a i d C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, as i s provided f o r i n sai d bond, and t o 

be r e s p e c t i v e l y E x h i b i t s Numbers 25, 26, 27, t o sai d bond. This motion was 

seconded by D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g . Upon a vote being taken the motion was ca r ­

r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

6. 

There was presented to the d i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n s t a t e ­

ment of Burch & Woodruff, of Decatur, Texas, dated J u l y J, 193l|, showing 

s p e c i f i c s e r v i c e rendered by them f o r the month of J u l y , 193U» f o r t n e ag­

gregate sum $27.00. I t was explained by the attorneys f o r the d i s t r i c t t h a t 

the item of $25.00 was f o r ore day of ser v i c e of Messrs. Burch & Woodruff, 

4 2 



i n the c o u r t house i n the t r i a l of the s u i t of Taylor & Jameson against 

the d i s t r i c t i n the D i s t r i c t Court of wise County, and t h a t the item of 

*2.00 was t o cover time spent by Messrs. Burch & Woodruff on June 26, 

19̂ U» i n endeavoring to procure a proper record f o r an appeal. Tt was the 

sense of the d i r e c t o r s t h a t the account as stated should be approved i n the 

sum *27.00 and ta^en i n t o c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n the f i n a l adjustment under the 

c o n t r a c t by the d i s t r i c t and Messrs. Burch & Woodruff. Tt was so ordered. 

7. 

There was presented t o the d i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n a l e t t e r 

from Mr. Grady Woodruff, an attorney f o r the d i s t r i c t , concerning the c l a i m 

of W. U. Blocker f o r s i x days s e r v i c e as a witness (a surveyor witness) 

i n the t r i a l of the case of J . , Counts against t h i s d i s t r i c t . I t was ex­

p l a i n e d t h a t the s t a t u t o r y witness fees proved up by Mr. B l o c k e r amounted 

to *6.00, and t h a t h i s s t a t u t o r y mileage i n a t t e n d i n g court had been $[(.,56. 

Tt was f u r t h e r explained that Mr. Blocker had been requested t o t e s t i f y by 

the d i s t r i c t , under an agreement which contemplated t h a t he would not be 

confined to h i s s t a t u t o r y f e e s ; f u r t h e r , t h a t w h i l e Mr. Counts l o s t the 

s u i t , execution f o r cost had been returned without s a t i s f a c t i o n , so t h a t 

i t was now the duty of the d i s t r i c t t o pay a l l costs i n c u r r e d by i t . The 

l e t t e r of Mr. Woodruff recommended t h a t Mr. Blocker be paid $2.50 per day f o r 

h i s services< whereupon. D i r e c t o r Hickman made a motion t h a t the recommend­

a t i o n of Mr. Woodruff be approved and t h a t Mr. Blocker do be paid on s a i d 

accounts the t o t a l sum $19*56 ( i n c l u d e d i n the d i s t r i c t ' s voucher check No. 

3759» payable t o W. U". B l o c k e r ) . This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Hog-

s e t t . TJpon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

i, 



8. 

The attorneys f o r the d i s t r i c t presented to the d i r e c t o r s f o r 

allowance c e r t a i n witness fees in c u r r e d by the d i s t r i c t i n defense of the 

s u i t of Taylor k Jamison v s . t h i s d i s t r i c t , which i s now pending on appeal 

from the D i s t r i c t Court of Wise County: These s e r v i c e s were as f o l l o w s : 

Sam P a v i l l a r d , W. E. Munn, F. M. P o r t e r , P o r t e r Fey, W. D. 

Sand l i n and W. U. Bloc k e r , one day each i n attendance i n the d i s t r i c t court of 

Wise County on June 25, 193 -̂» 

Also, Sam P a v i l l a r d , W. E. Munn and W. D, Sa n d l i n , one day i n 

attending court i n the above named law s u i t , a t Decatur, Texas, on June I4., 

193li» a t which time the case had been set f o r t r i a l but was not t r i e d , due 

to a l a t e postponement which d i d not admit of g e t t i n g t i m e l y n o t i c e t o these 

witnesses. Services so rendered are to be compensated at the r a t e of $5*00 

per day. 

On c o n s i d e r a t i o n of these matters, D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a mo­

t i o n t h a t compensation to s a i d named witnesses do be allowed as s t a t e d ; and 

that the D i s t r i c t ' s Voucher Checks to cover s a i d accounts do be issued and 

d e l i v e r e d as f o l l o w s : 

To Sam P a v i l l a r d , No. 315kt f°r the t o t a l sum .* 15,00, covering s e r v i c e s on 

June k, l^hi June 23, I93I1 and June 25, I93I4.. 

To W. E. Munn, No. 3755t ? o r the t o t a l sum $10.00, covering s e r v i c e s on 

June U and June 25, 193l|.. 

To H. M. P o r t e r , No. 375̂ * covering rent f o r h i s car on June 23, $2.00; and 

personal s e r v i c e on June 25, 193U. -*5«00j t o t a l $7.00. 

To P o r t e r ^ey, No. 3757* covering s e r v i c e s orr June 25, I93I4., $5•00, 

To W. D. Sa n d l i n , No. 3758» covering s e r v i c e on June I4. and June 25, 193^» 

.$10.00. 



To W. TJ. B l o c k e r , No. 3759» covering s e r v i c e s i n the Counts case, and on 

June 25, 193 ,̂ t2it.56. 

This moti-n was seconded by D i r e c t o r Bogsett. Upon a vote being 

taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

9. 

There was presented to the D i r e c t o r s communication from G. R. 

Cooksey, Secretary of Reconstruction Finance Corporation, dated June 27, 

I93kt g i v i n g advice that adjustment of the i n t e r e s t on the debt of the d i s ­

t r i c t t o the c o r p o r a t i o n to cover the period a f t e r A o r i l 1, 19^h, to the rate 

would not be a p p l i e d u n t i l f i n a l payment of the d i s t r i c t ' s o b l i g a t i o n , 

and t h a t the remittances of semi-annual i n t e r e s t should continue t o be at the 

rate of 5̂  as s t i p u l a t e d by the d i s t r i c t bonds. F u r t h e r , t h a t the reduction 

would apply only t o such of the d i s t r i c t ' s bonds as the c o r p o r a t i o n might 

own and hold a t the time of f i n a l payment. I t was the sense of the d i r e c t o r s 

t h a t t h i s advice be f i l e d w i t h the d i s t r i c t ' s R. F. C. Loan record. 

10. 

There was brought to the a t t e n t i o n of the d i r e c t o r s the matter 

of the Board's order of May l i j . , 195̂4-> r e l a t i n g to the w r i t of possession i n 

the Rock I s l a n d case. I t was the sense of the d i r e c t o r s t h a t the order of 

May l i i should be confirmed and t h a t the attorneys f o r the d i s t r i c t should 

proceed thereunder. I t was so ordered. 

11. 

John B. Hawley, D i s t r i c t Engineer, made r e p o r t concerning the 

f a c t t h a t he under p r i o r o r a l a u t h o r i z a t i o n , had placed a temporary dam i n 

New R i v e r , i n Wise County, at the p o i n t where i t takes o f f from the o l d 

channel of the West Fork, and two other small supplemental dams, whereby 

4 5 



the d i s t r i c t now could flow water up to the c a p a c i t y of one valve from 

Lake Bridgeport t o Lake Eagle Mountain without producing inundation of the 

lands of v a r i o u s persons i n the Paradise-Boyd area, and concerning which 

various claims are now pending a g a i n s t the d i s t r i c t . He state d t h a t since 

the morning of J u l y 1st, one v a l v e had been 3/U open and was f l o w i n g t o 

l&ke Eagle Mountain; t h a t two valves were open a t Eagle Mountain f o r the 

purpose of f l o w i n g water over the s p i l l w a y at Lake Worth, and thereby f l u s h ­

i n g the T r i n i t y R iver through the c i t i e s of F o r t Worth and D a l l a s . He f u r ­

t h e r explained that v a r i o u s r i p a r i a n owners of land on the West Fork below 

the t a k e - o f f of New R i v e r were on the verge of f i l i n g complaints against 

the d i s t r i c t due t o the f a c t that water holes i n the r i v e r used by them 

f o r i r r i g a t i o n and stock water had become dry. He stated t h a t i t was h i s 

i n t e n t i o n to f l u s h the r i v e r f o r s e v e r a l days, c l o s e the valves a t Lake 

Eagle Mountain, and accumulate water i n t h a t r e s e r v o i r up t o a depth of 

approximately 25 f e e t a t the conduits. There was f u l l d i s c u s s i o n of t h i s 

matter, and no o b j e c t i o n was made to c a r r y i n g out t h i s p l a n . 

12. 

There was presented to the D i r e c t o r s the l e t t e r of J u l y 2, 

193k, w r i t t e n by R. A.. Thompson, State Engineer of the P. W. A, wherein 

he gave advice that the d i s t r i c t ' s a p p l i c a t i o n f o r grant and loan i n the 

sum $315,000.00 had been approved f o r consummation. Thereupon Major Hawley 

explained t h a t the o r i g i n a l a p p l i c a t i o n contemplated t h a t the d i s t r i c t would 

be able t o d e l i v e r to P. W. A. under i t s a p p l i c a t i o n , 126 bonds now held 

i n the d i s t r i c t ' s t r e a s u r y , and 100 bonds t o be procured by repurchase by the 

d i s t r i c t from Reconstruction Finance Corporation. He c a l l e d a t t e n t i o n to 



the f a c t t h a t the a d v i s o r y opinion of the Supreme Court of Texas, i f f o l l o w -

. ed, would r e s u l t i n the d i s t r i c t not being able t o f u r n i s h more than li|. 

bonds of those now held by Reconstruction Finance Corporation; t h a t upon 

t h i s b a s i s the maximum number of bonds which the d i s t r i c t could f u r n i s h t o 

P. W. A. would be lliO bonds, of t o t a l par value $1^0,000.00, in s t e a d of a 

n r i o r contemplated 226 bonds. Further t h a t , because of these f a c t s i t prob­

a b l y would be a d v i s a b l e f o r the d i s t r i c t to amend i t s a p p l i c a t i o n seeking a 

loan from P. W. A. i n the sum *ll±0,000,00, and grant i n the approximate sum 

$i |2,000.00, t o make a t o t a l advance of .$182,000.00. He f u r t h e r stated t h a t the 

engineers were of the o p i n i o n t h a t w i t h t h i s amount of money i t would be pos­

s i b l e to c o n s t r u c t t h a t p a r t of the d i s t r i c t levee plan which r e l a t e s to the 

levee on the West bank of the Clear Fork of the T r i n i t y R i v e r , running from 

Van Zandt's h i l l i n the Southwest; thence i n a N o r t h e r l y d i r e c t i o n across 

West Jth s t r e e t , f o l l o w i n g the Clear Fork t o i t s j u n c t i o n w i t h the West Fork; 

thence up the West Fork to Greenwood Cemetery. He explained t h a t t h i s would 

give needed p r o t e c t i o n a g a i n s t f l o o d s from the Clear Fork. He f u r t h e r ex­

p l a i n e d t h a t the plan so t o do, however, would be dependent upon the c i t y of 

F o r t 1 i , rorth or the State Fighway Department, e i t h e r separately or j o i n t l y , i n ­

c r e a s i n g the f l o w way under the w e s t 7th S t r e e t v i a d u c t as i s set out i n the 

d i s t r i c t ' s levee plans. He f u r t h e r c a l l e d a t t e n t i o n to the f a c t t h a t the 

e x i s t i n g levee since 1922 had been known to be inadequate and t h a t our ex­

posure to f l o o d from the C l e a r Fork was now as great as i n the f l o o d of 1922. 

He f u r t h e r stated t h a t i n h i s opinion t h i s c o n d i t i o n c o n s t i t u t e d an emergency 

and t h a t every e f f o r t should be made to give p r o t e c t i o n to the f u l l e s t de­

gree p o s s i b l e under the bond a u t h o r i z a t i o n now e x i s t i n g . There was f u l l 

I 4 



d i s c u s s i o n of t h i s matter; whereupon, i t was the sense of the d i r e c t o r s 

that the engineers and the attorneys f o r the d i s t r i c t do p r o r p t l y endeavor 

to procure the Highway Department of Texas, and, or, the c i t y of F o r t 

Worth, e i t h e r j o i n t l y or s e p a r a t e l y , t o proceed, without cost t o the d i s ­

t r i c t f o r the a l t e r a t i o n of the flow way under the West 7th S t r e e t V i a d u c t , 

I t was so ordered, 

13. 

Major Hawley of the Engineers, presented t o the d i r e c t o r s cer­

t a i n communications of date J u l y 9, 193̂4-» a s f o l l o w s : 

1, Memorandum concerning P, W, A. loan and grant, f o r the F o r t Worth 
Levee. 

2, Proposed charge to be made by the d i s t r i c t to the c i t y of Bridgeport 

f o r water, 

3, Construction of New River earthen p l u g , and the cost t h e r e o f . 

I t was the sense of the d i r e c t o r s t h a t the t o t a l cost of the 

earthen plugs or dams which were put i n to c o n t r o l New R i v e r , as itemized by 

the Engineers, should be allowed and paid i n the t o t a l sum $187*78, and t h a t 

the three above mentioned communications be recei v e d and f i l e d . I t was so 

ordered. 

lii. 

No f u r t h e r business was presented and the meeting was adjourned. 

APPROVED; 

As Secretary 

i t^ 1 

4:8 



NO. ISSUED TO 

3681 A. L. Culwell 

3682 W. If Mtmn v 

3683 W. b« Sandlin 
368U Porter Key 
3685 W. U. Blocker 
3686 H. M. Porter 

" E X H I B I T K 
7/9/3U. 

VOUCHERS NUMBERS 368I TO 3686, INCLUSIVE 

DATED JUNE 11, AND JUNE 25, 195k 

COVERING 

Allowance-horse, gasoline ft o i l 
January 1, 193i| to May 31. 193*1 

Expense-field work Boyd-Paradise Area 
Expense-field work Boyd-Paradise Area 
Expense-field work Boyd-Par&dise Area 
Expense-field work Boyd-Paradise Area 
Expense-field work Boyd-Paradise Area 

HO. ISSUED TO 

3687 W. R. Bennett 
3688 E. E. Bewley 
3689 W. K. Stripling 
3690 C. A. Hickman 
3691 Joe B. Hogsett 
3692 Sidney L. Samuels 
3693 Ireland Hampton 
369J4. Burch ft Woodruff 
3695 E. B» Cheatham 
3696 Aliee MeConnell 
3697 A. L. Culwell 

3698 Hawley, Freese ft Nichols 

3699 0. A. Welch 
3700 A-l Typewriter Shop 
37°1 Axtell Company 
3702 W. E. Bideker 
3703 Wm. Capps Building Company 
370I4. Crouch Hardware Company 
3705 Fort Worth Pipe ft Supply Company 
3706 Ireland Hampton 

3707 Eensley Eleetric Company 
3708 Home Telephone ft Electr i c Company 
3709 James Rowland, Acting Postmaster 
3710 Sloan Lumber Company 
3711 Stafford-Lowdon Company 
3712 The Southwest Telephone Company 
3713 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
3711). Texas Eleetric Service Company 
3715 Texas Power ft Light Company 
3716 The Todd Sales Company 
3717 Well Machinery ft Supply Company 
3718 Western Union Telegraph Company 
3719 H. P. lay 
3720 D. T. Riggs 
3721 Buck Riggs 
3722 J . P. Smith 
3723 <J<>e Johnson 
372l|. W. A. Adams 
3725 W. D. Speer 
3726 W. H. Slay 
3727 Oswell Brown 
3728 J . L. Woraack 
3729 Glenn Oats 

VOUCHERS NUMBERS 3687 TO 5753, INCLUSIVE 

DATED JULY 9. 19314-

COVERING 

A M O U N T 

37.50 
5.00 
5»oo 
5»oo 
5.00 
5oQQ 

7^T5ff 

A M O U N T 

Director's Fee $ 
Director's Fee 
Director's Fee 
Director's Fee 
Director's Fee 
Attorney's Service 
Attorney's Service 
Attorney's Service 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary for the month of June, 193]+ $100.00 
Allowance-Horse, gasoline ft o i l for 

automobile, June, 19$U 7*50 
Eng. Supervisory Services EM | 50.00 
Eng. Supervisory Services BP 150.00 
Labor Bridgeport Dam 
1 Typewriter Ribbon 
Materials for Grass Watering Equipment 
Insuranoe-Offlee Furniture ft Fixtures 
Office. Room Rent for July, I93I4. 
2 Coleman Lanterns, etc.-Grass Watering 
Pipe for Grass Watering 
Expense»Austin Texas ft Return-Flood cases 

Deoatur 
Supplies - Grass Watering « 
Telephone Service EM for month of July 
IOO-3 cent postage stamps 
Materials for putting d i r t on grass EM 
Office supplies 
Telephone Service BP 
Telephone Service Office 
Elec t r i c Current - Watering Grass EM 
Electric Current BP 
Repairing Check Writer 
Supplies Grass Watering System EM 
Telegram from Austin, Texas 
Foreman CWA labor, etc. 
Labor Watering Grass EM 
Labor Watering Grass EM 
Labor Watering Grass, etc. EM 
Labor Watering Grass, EM 
Labor Watering Grass EM 
Labor ft Team - Borrow P i t EM 
Labor ft Team - Borrow Pit EM 
Labor - Levee, New River 
Labor - Levee, New River 
Labor - Levee, New River 

10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 

333.33 
500.00 
50.00 

200.00 
90.00 

107.50 

200.00 
1.20 
.75 

7.13 
22.50 
l+o.oo 
16.55 
12.09 

1*0.59 
3.60 
7o50 
3.00 
W 5 
6.00 
5.00 

10.10 
136.62 
10.29 
14..00 

38.82 
.142 

120.00 
75.30 
62.70 
67.20 
67.20 
li.80 
8.14.0 

16.50 
ii.25 
3.00 
1.25 

Lf3 0 L» 



Continued: 

TCCTTPn TO 
XOOUul/ J. \ J 

COVERING M O U N T 
A<1 \J V XI X 

777Ci JQCxxxy J T v * v C I Tabor — Levee. New River Is! 8.80 
7771 7*oT»/"\ "Edwfl TV^ ft t i C B U f j u n u i VI.O TAT">OY" •* T^vfte _ 

1 rî - w w x X J V v v • 
New River 
A* V XIX V W X 

5.63 
7779 W 1? T nf**M <s . • r # xAJX v l o Tflbor — T.evee New P 1 xre l * l i v i i A X X v w x 6.13 

w e - ' , j 7777 F l nvri R r A s s f M e l d T abo r •» Tj©v©e . "Mew R i v e r 
J.1J X/ TV *kX V V X 

5.00 
777li T W WAIITAT* 

O * S • ViCLXJSt?X 

T JD "K OT* T A T T P P 

XJO - U U I J J v V C C J 

New "River 

Vi O f¥ X L X V • A 

"̂ .2̂  
p . c p *77t; .T TT Q g M k A l 1 

U • A? • W Q.H1 IJ U v7 X X 

Tjabor — T.evee New vet* 
i\ \* wl x\X V v l 

5.6* 
777/ W T Ofi^hs 

s •: • X • \J&- V O 

Tabor & Teaw — Tevee» New R i v e r 10.50 
7777 P « M 1 Aft 4- c Tflhor X> Tpflrri —» X/CL U U 1 oc 1 ctxiu T e ve A New PI tre Y" 

xj*-s vvv | IN;v»n X L X v e x 
3738 P T? TM11 D • .J • n i j . Labor & Team - Levee, New River 11.30 

X X * X V 7770 
jlTJ 

P A v TT* 11 nay r x x x Labor - Levee, New River 
7 7 J 1 O Trftvi R FnrftpnAn 

X A C7. v X O X V_/ J v i i i a x i 
Labor - Levee, New River li.63 

371+1 Thomas Burnell Labor k Team - Levee, New River 9.00 
371+2 B. F. Davis Labor & Team - Levee, New River 9.00 
V lL+y Hobert Tsarel 

A-- \-* V.J V-/ X w -A, U J-

Labor & Team - Levee, New River 7.50 
37hh Lester Rasberry Labor & Team - Levee, New River 6.00 
371+5 Herman Burnell Labor - Levee, New River 3-75 
371+6 Lee Campbell Labor - Levee, New River 3-75 
371+7 Has. B. Lendsey Labor - Levee, New River 3.75 
371+8 D. G. Brandon Labor - Levee, New River 3.75 
371+9 J. C. Womack Labor - Levee, New River 2.88 
3750 Roy Etter Labor - Levee, New River 2.50 

3751 E. E. Burnell Labor - Levee, New River 3.75 
3752 Owen Funk Services - Flooded Area, and Levee-New 3752 

River Dam 26.1*0 
3753 H. A. Hunter Services Temporary Custodian $100.00 ; i • 

Car Expense 30.26 130.26 

# 2,621.91 

DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS ^687 TO #3755, INCLUSIVE 

Directors | 50.00 
Legal 932.11+ 
Office 376.35 
Land Department 10.50 
Bridgeport Dam 275.99 
Eagle Mountain Dam: 

Engineering Supervision !|50.00 
Custodian's Salary 100.00 
Car Expense 25.86 
Telephone Service 7.5O 
Superintendence CWA labor 76.50 
Electric Current for grass watering 136.62 
Labor watering grass 27I1.8O 
Miscellaneous labor 56.30 
Supplies - grass watering 78.81). 
Materials to put d i r t on grass at dam It,.75 79I.I5 

Temporary Levee - New River I87.78 

T O T A L % 2,621.91 



CONDITION OP FUNDS 

BOOK BALANCE June 11, I93U 
Receipts: 

Taxes, Penalty, etc. 
Interest Collector's D/B 
Interest Bank D/B 
Miscellaneous 

CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE INTEREST & SINKING 
FUND FUND FUND 

I 1.631.8U | 17,007.17 $ 

.71 

1,717.69 
.96 

7.72 
. 3 ° 

I 1,632.55 I 18,733.814. $ 

l8Ji,576.1j6 

17,176.9ii 
9.55 

2i;9c99 

202,012.9U 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Vo. #3681 to #3686, inclusive $62.50 
Vo. #3687 to #3753, inclusive 2,621.91 

BOOK BALANCE July 9, 1934 

2,684.i).l 

$ 1,632.55 I 16.OU9.1I3 I 202,012.9^ 

R. F. C. S P E C I A L F U N D 

Book Balance July 9, 195k | 6̂ ,079.143 

ROCK ISLAND CONDEMNATION DEPOSIT 

Book Balance July 9, I93I4. $ 257,076.00 

http://16.oU9.1i3


" E X H I B I T 

I 
B" ( i n F o l i o ) MINUTES lAAk. 

J. H I B I T H O. 2 8' ' W # 

WISEDRAWA1 07 SECURITIES 
And 

SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES 

OS ffilS THE 21st day of Juno, 1954, TB3 CONTINKNTAL NATIONAL BANK 
OF FOOT WORTH, TEXAS, hereby acknowledges receipt of withdrawal o f securities haratofort 
pledged exclusively to secure deposit i n the mm of 4459,008.00 made i n CQNTIF'NTM NA-
TIONAL BANK OF FOBt 'SORTH, MEMt under data of August 6, 1933, iter use and benefit o f 
TARRANT CoUBTT WATER CONTROL AN!) I » H O f S i f i H t DISTRICT BOMBSB OSB, and representing the 
total amount paid by BBOONSTRUCT ION FINANCE CORPORATION to said District as the agreed 
purchase price f o r 469 Bonds of said District of par principal value o f #465,000.00, be­
ing a l l the bonds of "Series B-2* of said D i s t r i c t , as registered in the office of the 
Comptroller o f Public Accounts of the State of TexasI said securities are described i n 
'Exhibits »cs.U, 20 k 23, attached to Bond of this Bank as the District's Depository, 
dated June 17, 1933, and the same are specifically described as follows! 

*$j6 TKSASURT BONDS OF 1943-45, with Oct. 16, 1934, 
and subsequent coupons attachedt 
NC.293C t #6,000.00.. $ 6,000*00 
ffos.SOL, 21A, 22B, 250 k 24D § $10M Ea... 80,000.00 $ 66,000.00 

U. S. f t f WU*mt BONDS OF 1941, with August 1st, 1934, 
and subsequent coupons attached! 
Bos.3672B & 16104D • #6,000.00 each...... 10,000.00 
los.l622B, 36, 4B, 5B, 6F, 71, 8J, 91, 

SOL, 1A, 2B, 30, 2S663C, 41), 5E, 67, 
2370®, 16780L & 8 U § #10M each,... 190,000.00 200,000.00 

t3. S. 8 ^ - 4 ^ 3KSASIJRY BONDS Of 1943-48, with October 16, 
1934, and S . C . A.I 
lOB . S I A , 322, 530, 84©, SBJE, 36F, 

sad 371 • #10,000.00 each...., ,. 70,000.00 

TOTAL. » f 388,000.00 

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND BSFBGVEiUBT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, 
aa of this da te , dt.es acknowledge receipt from COUTIMUBfAL NATIONAL BANK OF FT. WORTH, 
TEXAS, c f #326,000.00 pax value, 0. 3. Government Securities, deposited as collateral 
It secure the Bond of said Bank as tho Depository o f this D i s t r i c t . 

She pledge hereby affected exclusively shall be to secure any bal­
ance of the deposit of the sum o f #469,008.00, made i n Continental National Bank under 
date of Au,*iat 8, 1933, for the use and benefit of said D i s t r i c t , and representing the 
total amount paid by MleaTffKsff&B 7X16101 |WT)IlfWM to said D i s t r i c t as the agreed 
purchase price for 463 bonds of said D i s t r i c t , of par principal value #463,000.00 and 
being a l l of the bonds of "series B-2", cf said District, as registered in the office of 
the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of fexast 

• • » 

U. S. 3$ TREASURY BONDS OF 1946-48, with December 18, 1954, 
and 2.C.A.i 

Bcs*2014D, 6 1 , 6F € #1001 each.......... 4 500,000.00 
NOS.10367H & 10368J |10M each 20,000.00 
10.32871 i |5,000.00 8,000.00 $ 828,000.00 

THIS HQUItt HgCSIi'T I S HEREBY deeignated as "Exhibit No.25" 
and i s to be attached to the Bond executed by said Bank on June 17, 1933. 

WITNESS OCR HANDS on this 21st day of June, 1934, A.D. 

CONTINENTAL MATICMAL BANK OF FOBT WORTH, 

TARRANT COUNTY iAf£M CONTROL AND 
IMPROVEMENT DISTBICT NUMBSit ONE 

Custodian of Fledges 

http://dt.es


B X H I B I T M e . 2 6 

WITHDRAWAL 0? SBCJUBIflKS 
And 

SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES 

OH THIS THIS 21 S t day of June, 1934, THE CONTIEKBVAI. MTIJNAL 
BANK OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, hereby acknowledges receipt of withdrawal of securities 
heretofore pledged to seoure TABBANT COUNT! fATES CONTROL & XMPB0YE2IMT DISTRICT NU18XB 
ONKf eaid securities are described l a Exhibit No.24, attached to the Bond of this Bank, 
as the D i s t r i c t * • Depository, end the same ere specifically described, as followst 

U. S. 9$t-4£# TRKASUBT BCKBS OF 1943-45, with 
October l a , 1934, and S.C.A. I 
Nos.32464D, SB ? #600.00 each $ 1,000.00 
HOS.1367H, 6J, 9K, 13701,, 1A • #1M ee... 5,000.00 
I0S.294D, 5 1 , 6F 6 #5,000 each ........ 15,000,00 

So.301, * *10,0,)0.00... 10,000.00 # 31,000.00 

TARRANT COUNTY fATSfi COUTBOL AID DJEPBOTSaSST DISTBICT NUMBER ONE, 
as of ttiis date, does acknowledge reeeipt fro© the CONTINKSTAL NATIONAL BANK OF FOBS 
WORTH, TEXAS, to be deposited as collateral to secure the bond of said bank as the de­
pository of this d i s t r i c t , securities specifically described as fellows, wist 

U. S. VfL THSASUBT BONDS OF 1945-48, with December 15th, 
1984, end S.C.A.t 
Bos.103543), SB, «F • #10M each $ 30,000.00 

No.MSOL i #1,000.00. 1,000.00 # 31,000.00 

THE • H I I H l s l of Securities and the SUBSTITUTION of Securities 
as hareinaboT© related i s i s compliance with the terras of the Bond executed by the 
CONTlN'iBTAL BATIOBAL BANK en June 17, 1933, as an O f f i c i a l Depository of this D i s t r i c t . 

THIS BECIPBOCAL MsVff i s hereby designated as "Exhibit Ne.26" 
and i s to be attached to ths Bond executed by said Bank on June 17, 1933. 

WITH23S OUR HANDS on this 21st day of June, 1934, A.D. 

COBflHLMAL NATIONAL BANK OF FORT WORTH, 

ATTESTi 

By. hM/s^y 
liT?JrTr'T f I '

 J m p r e s i d e n t 

C a s h i e r 

TABRANT COUNTT WATER CONTROL AND 
ZMFBOfBBBBT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE. 

B, j ^ ^ l 

Custodian of Pledges 



E X H I B I T 1 0 . 2 7 

( To attached to Bond of CONTIHBRTAL HATIORAL RARE Of 700 WORTH, TSXA5, 
to secure depot i t * of TARRAHT COOITY WATER COKTBOi. ABB WPROYEfiEBT DISTRICT 

ONE, as "Exhibit Re. 27) 

• * • 

The fellowing i s a descriptive l i s t of securities delivered By the 80ITXH8RTAL 
IATI0IAL BAH" 07 FOBT WORTH as pledge i n li e u of other Bonds to secure deposits 
Of TARRANT COUHTY WATER COSTROL ARB XKPBOTWBVT DISTRICT WUMBBB OWE, on this 
the 26th day of June, 1954, A.D.t 

5ff TREASURY BOND OF 1946-1946, with Dec. 16th, 1954 A SOA 

io. mm "? f -110,000.00 

CITY OF FCRT WOBTH WATER WORKS EXT EES I ON AND UsMsMMi 
gje BOMBS, taw 4/1/1981, with 10AA934 and SOA - Series 28 

Bos. 1116, i l l s , i l l * . 1120? 11221. 1148, 1156, 
at $1,000.00 each — 7,000.00 

TOTAL - - - - - ( TBDUSASD DOLLARS) - - - - - - - - - - - |17,000.00 

The foregoing securities, aggregating $17,000.00, are pledged under the Bond 
cf Continental National Bank cf Fert Worth, as District Depository of funds 
of Tarrant County Water Control and laprovesient District Number Duet Bond 
dated June 17th, 1955. 

WITHBSS OUR RAHDS OR THIS THE 28th SAY 07 JURI, 1934. 

0ORTI8JWTAL RATIORAL BARK 07 FOBT WORTH 

wm ABO v i mmsm mmm mmnm BY 
TARiiART COURTY WATSR CORTBOL ARB 

Custodian of Fledges 


